Clinton County Sheriffs Office News Release

TO: AREA NEWS

REPORTED BY: Deputy K. Brassard

APPROVED BY: Sgt. W. Dominy

SUBJECT OF RELEASE: Arrest - Warrant for Violation of Probation

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Major Robert Craig

NAME OF ARRESTEE: Arthur A. Southwell Jr.

ADDRESS: Plattsburgh, NY

AGE-SEX: 38/Male

CHARGES: Violation of Probation- Misdemeanor

DATE AND TIME OF ARREST: 08/21/13, 10:15am

NARRATIVE: Sheriff Deputies arrested Arthur A. Southwell Jr. on a Violation of Probation Warrant that was issued by the Clinton County IDV Court. On August 6, 2012 Southwell was convicted of three counts of Endeangering the Welfare of a Child and was placed on probation on that charge. It is alleged that he has violated the conditions of his probation.

DISPOSITION: Southwell was arraigned in Clinton County IDV Court and remanded to the Clinton County Correctional Facility in lieu of \$10,000 cash bail/\$20,000 secured bond. He is scheduled to reappear in Clinton County IDV Court on September 9th, 2013.